
2C

Action

General Session

Approval of the October 2014 Consent Calendar

Executive Summary: The Executive Director recommends that the Commission approve the October 2014 Consent Calendar. After review, the Commission may approve, or amend and approve the Consent Calendar.

Recommended Action: Approve the October 2014 Consent Calendar.

Presenter: None

Strategic Plan Goal

III. Communication and Engagement

- ◆ Continue to refine the coordination between Commissioners and staff in carrying out the Commission's duties, roles and responsibilities.

Consent Calendar

Division of Professional Practices

For your approval, the following items have been placed on the Consent Calendar for the October 9-10, 2014 meeting of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing:

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE COMMITTEE OF CREDENTIALS

Education Code section 44244.1 allows the Commission to adopt the recommendation of the Committee of Credentials without further proceedings if the individual does not request an administrative hearing within a specified time.

1. **ADAMS, Monica L.** Los Angeles, CA
All pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.
2. **AUDELL, Mary A.** San Luis Obispo, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
3. **BALLANTYNE, Eugene W.** Running Springs, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
4. **BARKSDALE, Ronald S.** Ontario, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
5. **BLETKO, Theodore L.** Redondo Beach, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
6. **BROWN, Jamie D.** Los Angeles, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.

7. **BURT, Thomas A.** Brentwood, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
8. **CARDONA, Juan C.** Los Angeles, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of seven (7) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
9. **CASHMAN, Christine S.** San Diego, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
10. **CHAVEZ, Esthela** Madison, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
11. **CLENDENIN, Curt E.** North Hollywood, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
12. **DAVIS, Sherilyn J.** San Diego, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
13. **DUNLAP, Jamed C.** Laguna Niguel, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
14. **DUNN, Jacquelyn M.** Santa Rosa, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
15. **FOREMAN, Lauren H.** Simi Valley, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.

16. **FRABASILIO, Nicholas L.** San Francisco, CA
All pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.
17. **FRASER, Lisa K.** Eureka, CA
All pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.
18. **GARCIA, Sergio R.** Chino, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
19. **GENTLEMAN, Amy** Denair, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
20. **GLAUDEL, Brian A.** Victorville, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
21. **GONZALEZ, Juan E.** San Diego, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
22. **GRANT, Daryl A.** Sacramento, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
23. **HELLER, Michael C.** Lancaster, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
24. **HOBBS, Esther M.** Seaside, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.

25. **HONSINGER, William S.** Marysville, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of one hundred eighty (180) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
26. **HSI, Gloria D.** Monterey Park, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of ninety (90) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
27. **HUTSON, Eric J.** Garden Grove, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of one hundred eighty (180) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
28. **IZAGUIRRE, Hilario J.** Los Banos, CA
All pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.
29. **JENKINS, Timothy E.** Chino Hills, CA
All pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.
30. **JENNINGS, John P. II** Coalinga, CA
He is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
31. **JOHNSON, Chris** Sacramento, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
32. **JOHNSON, Lawanda A.** Tacoma, WA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
33. **JOHNSON, Nicholas A.** Vacaville, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
34. **JONES, Allyson N.** Tollhouse, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.

35. **KELLY, Sabrina S.** Inglewood, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
36. **KREMENEK, John L.** Newbury Park, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
37. **LESH, Karlene D.** Bakersfield, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of ninety (90) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
38. **MAIDEN, Palmer N.** Elk Grove, CA
All pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.
39. **MAXWELL, John M.** San Luis Obispo, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
40. **MENDOZA, Irene C.** Selma, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
41. **MENDOZA, Max M.** San Gabriel, CA
All pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.
42. **MOYA, Randall R.** Long Beach, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
43. **NASH, Kenny** Irvine, CA
All pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.
44. **NEUNHOFFER, Steven C.** Canyon Country CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.

45. **ONTIVEROS, Christopher J.** Huntington Beach, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
46. **PARKS, Laura J.** Riverside, CA
She is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
47. **PEARSON, Marquette L.** Daly City, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
48. **PERKINS, Chereyce A.** Carpinteria, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
49. **PUGLIA, Pauline H.** Glendale, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
50. **RAHEEM, Soumayyah A.** Victorville, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
51. **RAMIREZ, William G. Jr.** Barstow, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of ninety (90) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
52. **RICHARDSON, Brian T.** Fresno, CA
The Administrative Services Credential is **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
53. **ROBINSON, Kasha K.** Citrus Heights, CA
All pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.
54. **ROSE, Mary A.** Salinas, CA
All pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

55. **RUBIN, Craig A.** North Hollywood, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
56. **SANDOVAL, Jose** Glendale, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
57. **SATHER, Leslie** Escondido, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of ninety (90) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
58. **SCHNAUFER, Paul M.** North Hills, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
59. **SERRANO, Joseph A.** Baldwin Park, CA
All pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.
60. **SHRYOCK, Cynthia M.** Hesperia, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
61. **SNEED, Shantrell** Pinole, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of sixty (60) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
62. **SORICE, Michael L.** Vallejo, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
63. **VALDEZ, Regina D.** Los Angeles, CA
All pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.
64. **VASQUEZ, William H.** El Monte, CA
All pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

65. **WHITE, Zsashawn L.** Los Angeles, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
66. **WILLIAMS, Zulekha P.** Redlands, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
67. **WRIGHT, Dianne V.** Gardena, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
68. **YAGO, Melissa L.** Stockton, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
69. **YBARRA, Leticia G.** Sylmar, CA
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

PROPOSED DECISION

70. **BEACH, Charles A.** Riverside, CA
The Administrative Law Judge's Proposed Decision, which reflects the Committee of Credentials' recommendation to **revoke** all certification documents and **deny** any pending applications under the jurisdiction of the Commission, is adopted.

TERMINATION OF PROBATION

71. **CLINE, Larry E.** Fresno, CA
Having successfully complied with the terms and conditions of probation contained in the Consent Determination and Order, which was adopted by the Commission in July 2010, the stay order is made permanent and his credentials are restored.
72. **ELLIS, Kathryn C.** Redondo Beach, CA
Having successfully complied with the terms and conditions of probation contained in the Consent Determination and Order, which was adopted by the Commission in July 2011, the stay order is made permanent and her credentials are restored.

73. **KOSTECHKO, Vicky R.** Capistrano, CA
Having successfully complied with the terms and conditions of probation contained in the Consent Determination and Order, which was adopted by the Commission September 2009, the stay order is vacated and her credentials are restored.
74. **NECHAK, Mark** Canoga Park, CA
Having successfully complied with the terms and conditions of probation contained in the Consent Determination and Order, which was adopted by the Commission in July 2011, the stay order is made permanent and his credentials are restored.
75. **TRESO, Paul F.** Merced, CA
Having successfully complied with the terms and conditions of probation contained in the Consent Determination and Order, which was adopted by the Commission in August 2008, his credentials are restored.

CONSENT DETERMINATIONS

The following consent determinations have been adopted:

76. **BABYLON, Sahzeah C.** Anaheim, CA
The Attorney General's Consent Determination allows him to **self-revoke** all credentials, life diplomas or other certification documents under the jurisdiction of the Commission pursuant to Education Code section 44423, and stipulates that any subsequent applications submitted will be rejected.
77. **CANIZALES, Pedro C.** Downey, CA
The Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of fifteen (15) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
78. **FREENOR, Francis J., IV** Cloverdale, CA
The Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of three hundred sixty-four (364) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
79. **LIGH, Alvin P.** La Mirado, CA
The Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of ten (10) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
80. **MARTIN, Roger W.** Upland, CA
(aka TALLY, Roger W.)
The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of two hundred seventy (270) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

81. **PELETTI, Marie F.** Sacramento, CA
The Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of forty (40) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44420.
82. **QUIRARTE, David** Chino Hills, CA
The Attorney General’s Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of three hundred sixty-four (364) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
83. **WOLD, Bernard K.** Menifee, CA
The Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
84. **ZIGAN, Paul D.** Glendora, CA
The Attorney General’s Consent Determination allows him to **self-revoke** all credentials, life diplomas or other certification documents under the jurisdiction of the Commission pursuant to Education Code section 44423, and stipulates that any subsequent applications submitted will be rejected.

REQUESTS FOR REVOCATION

The following credentials are revoked pursuant to the written request of the credential holder pursuant to Education Code section 44423.

85. **COSTANZO, David J.** Burbank, CA
Upon his written request, pursuant to Education Code section 44423, all certification documents are **revoked**. Furthermore, he agreed that in the future he will not submit an application for any credential issued by the Commission on Teacher Credentialing or petition for reinstatement of any credential issued by the Commission.
86. **HERMAN, Laura M.** Willits, CA
Upon her written request, pursuant to Education Code section 44423, her authorization in English on her Single Subject Teaching Credential is revoked.
87. **KLEINSTUBER, Steven M.** El Cajon, CA
Upon his written request, pursuant to Education Code section 44423, his authorization in Social Science on his Single Subject Teaching Credential is revoked.
88. **MAXWELL, Jo Ann** Elk Grove, CA
Upon her written request, pursuant to Education Code section 44423, her certification documents are revoked, and she agreed that in the future she will not submit an application for any credential issued by the Commission on Teacher Credentialing or petition for reinstatement of any credential issued by the Commission.

MANDATORY ACTIONS

89. **BAIRD, Janean M.** San Jose, CA
Pursuant to Education Code section 44424, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following her misdemeanor conviction for violating Penal Code section 504/487 (embezzlement by public or private employees).
90. **BARELA, Donovan C.** Barstow, CA
Pursuant to Education Code section 44424, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating Penal Code section 245(a)(4) (assault with force likely to produce great bodily injury).
91. **BROWN, Terrance** Saratoga, CA
Pursuant to Education Code section 44424, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating Penal Code section 484/487(a) (grand theft: money/labor/property).
92. **CARLSON, Lisa L.** Irvine, CA
Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following her misdemeanor conviction for violating Health and Safety Code section 11550(a) (under the influence of a controlled substance).
93. **CHAFFEE, Ronald E.** Phelan, CA
Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all applications for certification under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating Penal Code section 245(a)(1) (assault with deadly weapon not firearm or force: GBI likely).
94. **CONTRERAS, Jesus** Lincoln, CA
Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating Penal Code sections 288.4(b) (meet with minor with intent of engaging in lewd and lascivious behavior) and 288(c)(1) (lewd act upon a child). As a result of this conviction, he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.
95. **CORAZZA, Jonathan G.** Pacifica, CA
Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating Code of Virginia section 18.2-374:1(c) (distribution of child pornography). As a result of this conviction, he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Code of Virginia section 9.1-903.

96. **ELDREDGE, Richard K.** Rocklin, CA
Pursuant to Education Code sections 44424 and 44423.6, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating Penal Code section 288.2(a)(2) (harmful matter exhibited to a minor). As a term of probation he has limited ability to associate with minors.
97. **GAMERO, Marvin A.** Downey, CA
Pursuant to Education Code section 44424, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating Penal Code section 191.5(a) (vehicular manslaughter while intoxicated), a serious felony.
98. **HAIRSTON, Janicee** Lancaster, CA
Pursuant to Education Code section 44424, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following her felony conviction for violating Penal Code section 487(a) (grand theft by embezzlement).
99. **HARMON, Gregg B.** Red Bluff, CA
Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating Penal Code sections 311.11(a) (possession or control of child pornography) and 664/288.2(b) (attempt to send harmful matter). As a result of this conviction, he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.
100. **HEISELMAN, Billie J.** Big Bear Lake, CA
Pursuant to Education Code section 44424, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following her misdemeanor conviction for violating Penal Code section 245(a)(4) (assault by means of force likely to produce great bodily injury).
101. **KILL, Robert A.** Roseville, CA
Pursuant to Education Code sections 44424 and 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating Penal Code sections 288(a) (lewd act upon a child under 14 years), a violent and serious felony, and 288(c)(1) (lewd act upon a child). As a result of this conviction, he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.
102. **LOPEZ, Anna M.** Gilroy, CA
Pursuant to Education Code section 44423.6, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following her misdemeanor conviction for violating Penal Code section 273g (immoral acts before a child). As a term of probation she has limited ability to associate with minors.
103. **LOPEZ, Rosalinda** El Monte, CA
Pursuant to Education Code section 44424, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following her felony

conviction for violating Vehicle Code section 23153(b) (driving with a blood alcohol content of .08% or more causing injury), personally inflicting great bodily injury within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022.7(a), a serious and violent felony.

104. **MOSQUEDA, Jose J.** Los Angeles, CA
Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating Penal Code section 288(a) (lewd or lascivious acts with a child under 14 years), and 288.5(a) (continuous sexual abuse of a child). As a result of this conviction, he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.
105. **OSLAND, Dennis K.** Eureka, CA
Pursuant to Education Code section 44424, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating Penal Code section 26100(d), a serious felony.
106. **PALOMO, Arthur A.** Woodlake, CA
Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating Health and Safety Code section 11377(a) (possession of a controlled substance: methamphetamine), and misdemeanor conviction for violating Health and Safety Code section 11550(a) (under influence of a controlled substance: methamphetamine).
107. **SHAW, Amy L.** Roseville, CA
Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following her felony conviction for violating Health and Safety Code sections 11353(b) (employing of minor to carry/peddle a narcotic) with special allegation of 11353.1(a)(3) (minor was 16 years old), and 11350(a) (possession of controlled substance: hydrocodone).
108. **SWARM, Bryan F.** Carpinteria, CA
Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all applications for certification under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following his felony conviction for violating Penal Code sections 487(1) (grand theft personal property) and 664/487(1) (attempted grand theft personal property).
109. **VIALPANDO, Eric D.** Murrieta, CA
Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all applications for certification under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following his felony conviction for violating Penal Code section 245(a)(1) (assault with deadly weapon non firearm or by force likely to cause great bodily injury).
110. **WHITLEY, Daron J.** Galt, CA
Pursuant to Education Code section 44346, all applications for certification under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following his

felony conviction for violating Penal Code section 288a(b)(1) (oral copulation with person under 18 years).

111. **WILSON, William M.** Goleta, CA
Pursuant to Education Code section 44424, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating Penal Code sections 487(a) (grand theft) and 504 (embezzlement).
112. **YOUNG, Denise C.** San Diego, CA
Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following her felony conviction for violating Health and Safety Code section 11377(a) (possession of controlled substance).

AUTOMATIC SUSPENSIONS

All certification documents held by the following individuals were automatically suspended because a complaint, information or indictment was filed in court alleging each individual committed an offense specified in Education Code section 44940. Their certification documents will remain automatically suspended until the Commission receives notice of entry of judgment pursuant to Education Code section 44940(d).

113. **BINDER, Kenneth W.** Redding, CA
114. **BOSE, Amitava** Van Nuys, CA
115. **BRYAN, Timothy L.** Los Banos, CA
116. **GONZALEZ, Jose L.** La Mirada, CA
117. **MELANSON, Eric A.** La Verne, CA
118. **MONN, Jeremy R.** Paso Robles, CA
119. **MONTES II, Steven C.** Visalia, CA
120. **PERTUSATI, Mark S.** Alta Loma, CA
121. **PULVER, Thomas B.** Buena Park, CA
122. **RANNEY, Rakshannah G.** Apple Valley, CA
123. **RYDER, Michael S.** Napa, CA
124. **WOLF, Mitchell P.** Danville, CA

NO CONTEST SUSPENSION

All credentials held by the following individual were suspended, pursuant to Education Code section 44424 or 44425, because a plea of no contest was entered to an offense specified in the above sections of the Education Code. The credentials will remain suspended until final disposition by the Commission.

125. **FULCHER, Marianne L.**

Sunnyvale, CA

TERMINATION OF AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION

Pursuant to Education Code section 44940(d), the automatic suspension of all credentials held by the following individual is terminated and the matter referred to the Committee of Credentials for review.

126. **BRONECK, Timothy W.**

Marysville, CA

WAIVER

Pursuant to Title 5, California Code of Regulations, section 80125, the following waiver application was denied:

127. **DREIBELBIS, Gary C.**

Vacaville, CA

Certification Division

VALIDATION OF SERVICE RENDERED WITHOUT A CREDENTIAL
The service rendered by the following persons is approved pursuant to the provisions
of the Education Code Section 45036

Name	School District/Charter	County	Period of Service
Thomas Adlard	Dinuba	Tulare	08/02/2014-08/19/2014
Nitcia Alejandro	Dinuba	Tulare	08/02/2014-08/20/2014
Deborah Allinson	Fullerton Joint	Orange	07/01/2014-08/19/2014
*Thomas Allison	Escondido Union	San Diego	07/01/2014-07/21/2014
Jennifer Anderson	Ontario-Montclair	San Bernardino	08/02/2014-08/26/2014
Tara Anderson	Escondido Union	San Diego	07/01/2014-07/22/2014
Nama Arora	Chaffey Joint	San Bernardino	08/02/2014-08/11/2014
Emily Armstrong	Chaffey Joint	San Bernardino	08/02/2014-08/10/2014
Misla Bareo	Stanford New Schools	San Mateo	03/01/2014-03/18/2014
Kathleen Bauerlein	Santa Paula	Ventura	07/01/2014-08/21/2014
Glenn Benham	Chaffey Joint	San Bernardino	07/02/2014-07/09/2014
Sara Benner	Vista	San Diego	07/01/2014-07/27/2014
Debora Berg	Fallbrook Union	San Diego	08/01/2014-08/07/2014
Charlene Bouvet	Oxnard	Ventura	08/01/2014-08/27/2014
Erika Bradley	Westminster	Orange	07/01/2014-07/21/2014
Cristian Bruce	Oroville Union	Butte	06/02/2014-06/06/2014
*Kevin Buchanan	Oak Park	San Bernardino	08/01/2014-08/22/2014
Andrew Bye	San Diego County	San Diego	08/01/2014-08/22/2014
Courtney Cale-Bell	Palo Verde	Riverside	08/11/2014-08/21/2014
Candelaria Carrasco	Escondido Union	San Diego	07/01/2014-08/21/2014
*Stephanie Ceminsky	Escondido Union	San Diego	08/01/2014-08/04/2014
Gladys Contreras	Santa Paula	Ventura	07/01/2014-08/25/2014
Rebecca Contreras	Porterville	Tulare	08/02/2014-08/19/2014
Alison Couch	Vista	San Diego	07/01/2014-07/24/2014
Maria Davis	Chaffey Joint	San Bernardino	08/02/2014-08/10/2014
Tawny deAlva	Sweetwater Union	San Diego	08/01/2014-08/12/2014
Irma De Candia	Oxnard	Ventura	08/01/2014-08/20/2014
Gilbert Delgadillo	Chaffey Joint	San Bernardino	06/02/2014-06/02/2014
Richard Devoe	Santa Ana	Orange	07/01/2014-08/20/2014
Andrea Dietor	Encinitas Union	San Diego	08/01/2014-08/20/2014
Michelle Diggs	Adelanto Elementary	San Bernardino	07/01/2014-07/22/2014
Gregory Dixon	Fullerton Joint	Orange	07/01/2014-07/22/2014
Erik Douglas	Chaffey Joint	San Bernardino	06/02/2014-06/16/2014
Laurie Dreher	La Habra City	Orange	06/01/2014-08/18/2014
Valentin Escanuela	San Diego COE	San Diego	07/01/2014-07/09/2014
Megan Espinoza	Cajon Valley	San Diego	08/02/2014-08/14/2014
Tara Etheridge	Fallbrook Union	San Diego	07/01/2014-07/14/2014
Ralph Ewell	Vista	San Diego	07/01/2014-07/24/2014

Jenny Finnegan	Cajon Valley	San Diego	08/02/2014-08/21/2014
Stacie Fleischman	Burton	Tulare	08/02/2014-08/18/2014
Megan Fraley	Oroville City Elementary	Butte	08/11/2014-08/21/2014
Jennifer Francone	Tulare County	Tulare	07/02/2014-07/22/2014
Maria Franzo	Rialto	San Bernardino	07/02/2014-07/20/2014
Sara Frazee	Cajon Valley	San Diego	06/02/2014-06/22/2014
Scott Gammon	Porterville	Tulare	08/02/2014-08/20/2014
Craig Gastauer	Vista	San Diego	07/01/2014-07/24/2014
Chekesha George	Chaffey Joint	San Bernardino	07/02/2014-08/12/2014
Stephanie Gerdes	Santa Ana	Orange	07/01/2014-08/19/2014
Joseph Gillum	Stanislaus Union	Stanislaus	08/11/2014-08/25/2014
Lisa Gonzales-Solomon	Santa Ana	Orange	07/01/2014-07/22/2014
Lynn Gonzales	Cucamonga	San Bernardino	09/01/2014-09/03/2014
Armando Gonzalez	Magnolia	Orange	7/01/2014-07/09/2014
Norma Gonzalez	Mendota	Fresno	08/02/2014-08/25/2014
Reginald Govan	Chico	Butte	08/01/2014-08/04/2014
Paul Grifo	Tamalpais Union	Marin	09/01/2014-09/09/2014
Kristine Grant	Vista	San Diego	08/01/2014-08/18/2014
Alice Grimes	Poway	San Diego	08/01/2014-08/12/2014
Dominique Gutierrez	Farmersville	Tulare	08/02/2014-08/20/2014
Alicia Hachee	Visalia	Tulare	08/02/2014-08/25/2014
Nicolle Hall	Anaheim City	Orange	07/01/2014-07/20/2014
*Lynn Hanson-Rowe	Coronado	San Diego	07/01/2014-07/21/2014
Sephania Hart	Lucia Mar	San Luis Obispo	02/01/2014-02/25/2014
Christopher Hartz	Chaffey	San Bernardino	08/02/2014-08/10/2014
Trine Harvuot	Moorpark	Ventura	02/02/2014-07/28/2014
Kevin Hastin	Fullerton Joint Union	Orange	07/01/2014-07/25/2014
Rya Hege	Vista	San Diego	07/01/2014-07/24/2014
Nicole Hellings	Ontario-Montclair	San Bernardino	08/02/2014-08/26/2014
Sara Henderson	Santa Ana	Orange	07/01/2014-08/21/2014
Danny Hernandez	San Bernardino City	San Bernardino	07/01/2014-07/31/2014
Robert Heuetz	Cajon Valley	San Diego	08/02/2014-08/20/2014
Angela Hicks	Santa Paula	Ventura	07/01/2014-08/22/2014
Angela Hood	SRCS Elementary	Marin	08/18/2014-09/17/2014
Krista Horrigan	SMUSD	San Diego	07/01/2014-07/13/2014
Mandi Horwitz	Chaffey Joint Union	San Bernardino	07/02/2014-07/27/2014
Cami Howard	Cucamonga	San Bernardino	07/01/2014-07/03/2014
Claire Howard	San Diego County	San Diego	08/01/2014-08/20/2014
Kelly Huddleson	Bangor Union	Butte	07/02/2014-07/21/2014
Sabrina Iverson	Yucaipa-Calimesa Joint	San Bernardino	08/01/2014-08/03/2014
Adam Jennings	Shoreline	Marin	09/01/2014-09/08/2014
Jami Jordan	Ontario-Montclair	San Bernardino	08/02/2014-09/01/2014
Constance Joyce	Chaffey Joint	San Bernardino	08/02/2014-08/19/2014
Amanda Keenan	Escondido Union	San Diego	07/01/2014-07/14/2014

Leanne Kellett	Fallbrook Union	San Diego	07/01/2014-07/31/2014
Lisa Kemp	Tamalpais Union	Marin	09/02/2014-09/08/2014
Kimberly Kitchen	Pleasant Valley	Ventura	09/01/2014-09/02/2014
Sally Kobulnicky	Encinitas Union	San Diego	07/01/2014-07/10/2014
Lina Lahham	Chaffey Joint	San Bernardino	07/02/2014-08/11/2014
Jewely Lickey	Sanger	Fresno	09/02/2014-09/14/2014
Jose Llamas	Oxnard	Ventura	08/01/2014-08/20/2014
*Edward Lucero	Parlier USD	Fresno	08/02/2014-08/25/2014
Megan Mack-Lachi	National	San Diego	08/01/2014-08/26/2014
Rebecca Martin	Fallbrook Union	San Diego	07/01/2014-07/29/2014
Susan Martin	Vista	San Diego	08/01/2014-08/26/2014
Mabell Martinez	Chaffey Joint	San Bernardino	07/02/2014-07/28/2014
Gail Massey	Coronado	San Diego	08/01/2014-08/21/2014
Paul McEwen	Vista	San Diego	07/01/2014-07/24/2014
Tiffany McHugh	Ontario-Montclair	San Bernardino	08/02/2014-08/04/2014
Summer McMeekin	Oxnard	Ventura	08/01/2014-08/20/2014
*Carlos Mendoza	Victor Valley Union	San Bernardino	08/07/2014-08/21/2014
Marisela Mendoza	Mendota	Fresno	08/01/2014-08/25/2014
Robin Micelli	South Bay Union	San Diego	08/02/2014-08/21/2014
Sheryl Miceli	Adelanto Elementary	San Bernardino	07/01/2014-07/15/2014
Melissa Miller	Coronado	San Diego	07/01/2014-08/18/2014
Jacob Moreno	Chaffey Joint	San Bernardino	06/02/2014-06/03/2014
Shonna Morey	Adelanto Elementary	San Bernardino	08/01/2014-08/26/2014
*Kim Morton	Vista	San Diego	07/01/2014-07/24/2014
Victoria Muedano	Vista	San Diego	07/01/2014-07/24/2014
Laura Nieves	Ontario-Montclair	San Bernardino	07/02/2014-07/12/2014
Ahunna Nwosu	Chaffey Joint	San Bernardino	07/02/2014-08/17/2014
Rafael Olavide	Vista	San Diego	08/01/2014-08/26/2014
Jennifer Olesen	Tamalpais	Marin	09/01/2014-09/09/2014
Susan Ortler	Fallbrook Union High	San Diego	08/01/2014-08/22/2014
Julie Park	Ontario-Montclair	San Bernardino	06/02/2014-06/17/2014
Robin Patterson	Chaffey Joint	San Bernardino	08/02/2014-08/10/2014
Kelsie Peterman	Vista	San Diego	07/01/2014-07/26/2014
Deidre Pickett	Trinity County	Trinity	06/02/2014-06/10/2014
Jacklyn Pike	Cajon Valley	San Diego	08/02/2014-08/16/2014
Brenda Poletti	Larkspur-Corte Madera	Marin	09/02/2014-09/09/2014
Maria Ponce	Oxnard	Ventura	08/18/2014-08/20/2014
Melissa Potter	Chaffey Joint	San Bernardino	07/02/2014-07/09/2014
Christine Potts	Chaffey Joint	San Bernardino	08/02/2014-08/11/2014
Margarita Ramirez-Ruiz	Vista	San Diego	07/01/2014-07/28/2014
Tina Ramsey	Chaffey Joint	San Bernardino	07/02/2014-07/27/2014
Vanessa Ressa	Chaffey Joint	San Bernardino	07/02/2014-08/17/2014
Michael Ridge	Conejo Valley	Ventura	08/01/2014-08/22/2014
Eleanor Rodriguez	Santa Ana	Orange	07/01/2014-07/24/2014

Sunny Rodriguez	Fallbrook Union	San Diego	07/01/2014-07/30/2014
Pablo Roncoroni	Sweetwater Union High	San Diego	07/01/2014-07/16/2014
Victoria Ruiz-McCobb	Chaffey Joint	San Bernardino	08/02/2014-08/11/2014
Debra J. Scott	Robla	Sacramento	05/01/2014-06/08/2014
Gayle Serdan	Chaffey Joint	San Bernardino	07/02/2014-08/10/2014
Michael Skinner	Vista	San Diego	07/01/2014-07/24/2014
Melissa Smith	Tulare County	Tulare	07/02/2014-08/19/2014
Sara Smith	Encinitas Union	San Diego	08/01/2014-08/20/2014
Georgina Spina	Vista	San Diego	07/01/2014-07/27/2014
Theresa Stack	Santa Ana	Orange	07/01/2014-08/19/2014
Kim Strassburger	Coronado	San Diego	07/01/2014-08/22/2014
*Kande Thompson	Vista	San Diego	07/01/2014-07/05/2014
Pamela Swauger	Vista	San Diego	07/01/2014-07/27/2014
Kimberly Thomason	Dinuba	Tulare	08/02/2014-08/20/2014
Emily Toone	Fallbrook Union High	San Diego	08/01/2014-08/11/2014
Sara Trejo	Vista	San Diego	07/01/2014-07/24/2014
Wendy Turansky	Centralia	Orange	09/01/2014-09/04/2014
Charles Tyson	Vista	San Diego	07/01/2014-07/27/2014
Cara Valle	Centralia	Orange	09/01/2014-09/04/2014
Shoua Vang	Oroville City Elementary	Butte	08/11/2014-08/21/2014
Judy Victor	Lindsay	Tulare	09/02/2014-09/02/2014
*Ramona Villavicencio	Oxnard	Ventura	08/01/2014-08/20/2014
Maria Villegas-Florin	Vista	San Diego	08/01/2014-08/26/2014
Robert Wagstaff	Rio	Ventura	07/02/2014-08/27/2014
Whitney Wells	Sweetwater Union	San Diego	02/01/2014-08/21/2014
Jeffery West	Santa Ana	Orange	07/01/2014-08/19/2014
*Michael West	Fallbrook Union	San Diego	08/01/2014-08/07/2014
*Damon Whittaker	Chico	Butte	08/01/2014-08/04/2014
Aja Adia Whitten	Chaffey Joint	San Bernardino	07/02/2014-07/17/2014
Hans Wiedenhofer	Washington	Fresno	07/02/2014-09/01/2014
Sara Ann Wilhelmi	Fullerton Joint	Orange	07/01/2014-07/19/2014
*Doneld Williams	Chico	Butte	08/01/2014-08/07/2014
Rebecca Williams-Meza	Oxnard	Ventura	08/01/2014-08/18/2014
Diane Winkler	Tamalpais	Marin	09/01/2014-09/11/2014
Scot Worrell	Fullerton Joint	Orange	08/01/2014-08/19/2014
Shirley Yuen	Central	Fresno	09/02/2014-09/03/2014

*Holds more than one credential

Petition to Waive a Condition within the Requirements Specified in Title 5 of the California Code of Regulations Pertaining to the Administrative Services Credential

Introduction

This agenda item presents a request by Menlo Park City School District to waive a condition within the requirements specified in the California Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 5 section 80054 for the Intern and Preliminary Administrative Services Credential for Commission approval.

Background

The Commission adopted amendments to the regulations pertaining to the minimum requirements for California prepared candidates seeking the Administrative Services Credential in 2013. One of the amendments require that effective July 1, 2013 or later, candidates must provide verification of five years of full-time teaching and/or services experience to qualify for an initial Preliminary Administrative Services Credential. This requirement also pertains to the Administrative Services Intern Credential. In providing the definitions for full-time teaching experience with an employing agency specified in CCR, Title 5 section 80054(a)(4)(A), the section refers to section 80054(g)(1) as provided in *Appendix B*.

All definitions for the term 'employing agency' as used in this section reference only local education agencies *in California*. Staff identified that in reference to teaching experience in the public schools there was no intent by the Commission that all experience be completed exclusively in California. California was included in this section in order to specify that administrative experience for the Clear credential should be completed in California. Future proposed regulatory amendments will be brought forward in order to align the requirements with the original Commission intent in this area.

Proposal to Waive a Condition of the Requirements for the Administrative Services Credential

Menlo Park City School District has submitted a request to waive the condition that all five years of teaching experience be completed only in California as specified in Title 5 section 80054 for the Intern and Preliminary Administrative Services Credential. A letter from the school district is available in *Appendix A*.

The district would like to support the request on behalf of a teacher with 9 years of full-time teaching experience in public schools outside of California with an additional 2 years of full-time teaching experience in California. The teacher has enrolled in a Commission-approved Administrative Services Intern program and will be employed as a Vice Principal at a school site within the Menlo Park City School District.

Staff Recommendation

Staff supports the district request to waive the condition that all teaching experience for the Intern and Preliminary Administrative Services Credential be completed in California and recommends approval by the Commission.



District Office
181 Encinal Avenue
Atherton, California 94027
650-321-7140
FAX: 650-321-7184
www.mpcsd.org

Appendix A

Board of Education
Jeff Child
Maria Hilton
Scott Hinshaw
Joan Lambert
Terry Thygesen

Every child achieves academic excellence.
Every child becomes emotionally and physically stronger.
Every child discovers and grows their talents.

Maurice Ghysels, Ed.D.,
Superintendent

Diane White,
Chief Business Official

Kathryn Christopherson,
Human Resources

Alicia Bowman,
Director, Student
Assessment, Program
Evaluation and Research

Al Hart,
Director, Technology

Jennifer Kollmann,
Director, Curriculum and
Instruction

Ginny Maiwald,
Director, Student Services

Ahmad Sheikholeslami,
Director, Facilities and
Operations

We are a community working together to inspire high academic achievement among all students, serve their needs, challenge their minds, and enrich their lives, laying a foundation for success and participation in our democratic society and as citizens of the world.

Linda Darling-Hammond, Chair
Commission on Teacher Credentialing
1900 Capitol Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95811-4213

September 19, 2014

Dear Chair Darling-Hammond,

This letter is submitted on behalf of Theresa Fox. The district is requesting that the Commission on Teacher Credentialing (Commission) waive a condition within the requirements specified in the California Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 5 section 80054 for the Intern and Preliminary Administrative Services Credential.

The CCR, Title 5 section 80054, specifies that five years of full-time teaching or services experience completed in California is required for the Preliminary and Intern Administrative Services Credential. On behalf of Ms. Fox, our district requests that the Commission consider waiving the condition that all five years of the teaching experience be completed specifically in California.

Ms. Fox has served as a teacher in the Menlo Park City School District for two years as a full time teacher and two years as a part time teacher as well as another nine years as a public school teacher in the state of Washington and Colorado for a total of eleven years of full time teaching experience and two years of part time experience. Ms. Fox has been selected to fill an opening for an administrative position as a Vice Principal at one of our school sites for the 2014-2015 school year. Ms. Fox has enrolled in a Commission-approved Administrative Services Intern program but must satisfy the teaching experience requirement as specified in regulations in order to be recommended for the Administrative Services Intern Credential as well as the subsequent Preliminary credential upon completion of the program. Ms. Fox has thirteen total years of teaching experience, including two years of full time and two years of part time teaching within our district. Because of this extensive and impressive teaching history, we are asking the Commission to waive the requirement that the years of experience be served within California.

With these specific factors in mind, we respectfully urge that the Commission give every possible consideration to our request and waive the requirement that all five years of teaching experience be completed only in California.

Thank you for your time and attention to this matter. If you have any additional questions please contact Kathryn Christopherson, Human Resources Manager, at (650) 321-7140 extension 5602.

Sincerely,

Kathryn Christopherson
Human Resources Manager

Appendix B
California Code of Regulations, Title 5 Sections 80054(a)(4) and (g)(1)(2)
Pertaining to Administrative Services Credentials

§80054 Services Credential with a Specialization in Administrative Services; Requirements for California-Prepared Candidates.

(a) The minimum requirements for the preliminary Administrative Services Credential include (1) through (6).

(4) Verification of one of the following as defined in (g)(2)(A):

(A) five years of successful, full-time teaching experience with an employing agency as defined in subsection (g)(1);

(B) five years of successful, full-time experience in the fields of pupil personnel, school nurse, teacher librarian, or speech-language pathology or clinical or rehabilitative services with an employing agency as defined in subsection (g)(1); or

(C) a combination of (A) and (B) equal to five years

(g) Definitions:

(1) The term “employing agency” as used in this section shall mean:

(A) public school districts in California.

(B) county offices of education or county superintendents of schools in California.

(C) schools that operate under the direction of a California state agency.

(D) California Nonpublic, Nonsectarian Schools and Agencies as defined in Education Code sections 56365 and 56366.

(E) California Charter Schools as established in Education Code section 47600.

(F) California Private Schools of equivalent status.

(G) California Juvenile Court Schools.

(H) California Juvenile or Adult Corrections.

(2) The term ‘full-time experience’ as used in this section shall mean

(A) Full-Time Teaching Experience: This is defined as teaching a minimum of four hours a day, unless the minimum statutory attendance requirement for the students served is less. Experience must be on a daily basis and for at least 75% of the school year. Experience may be accrued in increments of a minimum of one semester. No part-time or combination of teaching with other school employment will be accepted.

(B) Full-Time Administrative Experience: This is defined as serving as an administrator a minimum of four hours a day, unless the minimum statutory attendance requirement for the students served is less. Experience must be on a daily basis and for at least 75% of the school year. Experience may be accrued in increments of a minimum of one semester. No part-time or combination of administrative service with other school employment will be accepted.

Note: Authority cited: Section 44225, Education Code. Reference: Sections 44065, 44227(b), 44252(b), 44265.3, 44260.1, 44269, 44270, 44270.1, 44270.5, 44372, 44373, 56365 and 56366, Education Code.